
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Andy Meakin 

 
Councillors:  
Samantha Deakin Arnie Hankin 
Rachel Madden Lauren Mitchell 
Phil Rostance Helen-Ann Smith 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 

 

 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 
meeting of the Committee held on 23 February 2022.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  
 
 

9 - 34 

5.   Planning Appeal Decisions.  
 
 

35 - 38 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 23rd February, 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin, Lauren Mitchell, 
Helen-Ann Smith and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Phil Rostance. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Mick Morley, 
Ashley Patel, Naira Raoof and Hannah Woods. 

 
 
 

P.28 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and/or Non-
Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

P.29 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 18 January 
2022, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

P.30 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Town Planning Applications 
Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.  V/2021/0741, E Olden, Change of Use of Detached Garage to a Dog 
Groomers, 90 Nottingham Road, Selston 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
To provide further clarification an amended site plan had been submitted 
showing the detached garage accurately and providing further measurements 
of the front garden to show the additional 2 parking spaces to create 3 in total. 
 
As an amended plan had been submitted it was recommended that condition 2 
be amended to remove the proposed parking and access plan received 
26/01/2022 and replace it with the amended parking and access plan received 
22/02/2022. 
 
The proposal now included a larger parking area that needed to be hard 
surfaced in a permeable material prior to the use commencing and it was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

recommended that a further condition be added. 
 
Michelle Bell, an Objector, took the opportunity to address the Committee in 
respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered 
the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred for a site visit and 
submission of an accurate parking plan.  
 
 
2.  V/2021/0320, N Porter, Outline Application with All Matters Reserved 
for Residential Development, Land Adj. Teversal House, Peartree Lane, 
Teversal 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
The Council had been contacted by a resident requesting that an objection 

submitted using their details be removed, as they state they did not submit the 

objection. 

Therefore, the resulting number of representations submitted was now 9 

comments submitted by 7 individuals/properties. 

It was moved by Councillor Rachel Madden and seconded by Councillor 
Andy Meakin that: 
 
a) officer’s recommendation contained within the report be rejected and 

planning consent be granted subject to conditions: 
 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director, Planning and 

Regulatory Services, in consultation the Planning Committee Chairman 
and Councillor Rachel Madden (as proposer), to consider and approve the 
required conditions and S106 contributions as deemed appropriate. 

 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
The proposed development is not contrary to policies ST1, 
EV2 and HG5 in the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002 since the land is 
considered to be previously developed land and its development would not 
adversely affect the open character and appearance of the countryside or 
adversely affect highway safety. 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan 
and Andy Meakin. 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors Helen-Ann Smith and Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Abstention: 
Councillor Lauren Mitchell. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
3.  V/2021/0776, Ashfield District Council, 20no Dwellings Comprising of 
4no 1 Bed Flats, 4no 2 Bed Flats, 6no 2 Bed Semi's & 6no 3 Bed Semi's, 
Land North of Midland Road, Sutton In Ashfield 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group confirmed that they did not 
require any financial contribution towards local health care provision, as the 
number of dwellings proposed fell below their threshold for requesting 
contributions.  
 
Martin Rigley, an Objector and Councillor Matthew Relf, as Ward Councillor, 
took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this matter. As per 
the agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity to clarify any 
points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation, subject to delegated authority being granted to the 
Assistant Director, Planning and Regulatory Services, in consultation the 
Planning Committee Chairman and the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Planning to seek amended plans and agree changes to conditions, with 
additional conditions and an informative in respect of the following: 
 
Additional Conditions 
Amend the boundary in southeast corner of the site to reduce the size of the 
site. 
Increase the size of the balancing pond in northeast corner. 
Provide absorbing acoustic boundary treatments and native evergreen 
planting. 
 
Informative 
Advise developer to apply to the County Council and fund a Traffic Regulation 
Order along Midland Road. 
 

P.31 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting 
[...]
jector’s property, if 

such is required. 

Members are asked to use their own means of transport and observe 

social distancing guidance time and date to be arranged. 

 

D. Lawrence 

Interim Director – Place and Communities  

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: David.lawrence@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 16th March 
 2022 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2022\March  

 
 

 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 

Hucknall 
15-26 V/2021/0904 Crossover 

Consulting & 
PM Limited 

Grant conditionally Change of Use from Residential 
Care Home to House in Multiple 
Occupation 

37A Ogle Street 
Hucknal  

Sutton Central and New Cross 
27-33 V/2021/0889 Ashfield District 

Council 
Grant conditionally Redevelopment to Include Mixed-

Use Office Space on the Ground 
Floor With Two Apartments on the 
First Floor 

14 Low Street 
Sutton in Ashfield 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
01/03/2022

V/2021/0904 - 37a Ogle Street

Page 15



COMMITTEE DATE 16/03/2022 WARD Hucknall Central 
  
APP REF V/2021/0904 
  
APPLICANT Crossover Consulting & PM Limited 
  
PROPOSAL Change of Use from Residential Care Home to House in 

Multiple Occupation. 
  
LOCATION 37A Ogle Street, Hucknall, Nottingham, NG15 7FQ. 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/place/Elm+Tree+Rest+Home,+37A+

Ogle+St,+Hucknall,+Nottingham+NG15+7FQ/@53.0396577,-

1.2092474,135m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799554b2a7031

b:0x8433ee2c45b5f8bb!8m2!3d53.0397828!4d-1.2092574 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C & D. 
 
App Registered: 23/12/2021  Expiry Date: 16/02/2022 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr Baron to 
discuss the impact upon residential amenity a
[...]
t is understood that the operator of the premises is to provide a level of ‘supported 

living’ accommodation, by way of tenants living independently but with staff on hand 

to provide some support should this be required.  

The staff office will be located in the outbuilding to the front of the property, which is 

understood to have been previously used for such purpose associated with the 

former care home (e.g. storage and ancillary office use). There is an extant 

kitchenette within this building. 

Staff will be on site from 9:00am to 5:00pm, 7 days a week, but there may be an 

identified need for some attendance outside of these hours. Therefore on-site care 

will not be ‘24/7’, but the residents will still benefit from a level of support. 

It is anticipated the exact number of staff on site at any one time is likely to vary, 

according to service needs etc. Typical staff parking requirements are expected to 

be around three vehicles at any one time, so some parking spaces would most likely 

remain available for occupiers, visitors and deliveries etc.  

Based on the nature of the proposal it is considered that a full site management plan 

should be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, to allow the 

Council to better understand how the site intends to operate. This is proposed to be 

Page 23



secured by way of a condition, and should be approved prior to the proposed use 

being brought into operation. 

 

Conclusion: 

The existing property is currently a 16- bedroom care facility, with permission being 

sought to change it in to a 20-bedroom HMO. 

It is considered that the proposed development, consisting of a change of use and 

associated alterations (as identified above), would not detrimentally harm the living 

conditions or amenities of residents living within the vicinity of the application site, 

nor would the alterations be detrimental to the character and appearance of the area 

and wider street scene. Fur
[...]
s, shall be removed from the site prior to the hereby permitted 

use from being occupied. 

 

Reasons: 

1. To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended. 

2. To ensure that the development takes the form envisaged by the Local 

Planning Authority when determining the application. 

3. To protect the amenity of the area. 

4. To promote sustainable modes of travel and an alternative to car ownership. 

5. To protect the amenity of the area. 

 

Informatives: 

1. The applicant/developer is strongly advised to ensure compliance with all 
planning conditions, if any, attached to the decision. Failure to do so could 
result in LEGAL action being taken by the Ashfield District Council at an 
appropriate time, to ensure full compliance.  If you require any guidance or 
clarification with regard to the terms of any planning conditions then do not 
hesitate to contact the Development & Building Control Section of the 
Authority on Mansfield (01623 450000). 

2. Prior to the hereby permitted change being brought into use, the applicant 

must apply for a House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) licence from the 

Council’s Private Sector Enforcement Team, and liaise with this team to 

ensure there are sufficient amenities and room sizes for all the occupants. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
01/03/2022

V/2021/0889 - 14 Low Street

Page 27



COMMITTEE DATE 16/03/2022 WARD Sutton Central & New 
Cross 

  
APP REF V/2021/0889 
  
APPLICANT Ashfield District Council 
  
PROPOSAL Alterations and extension to form a Mixed-Use Office Space on 

the Ground Floor With Two Apartments on the First Floor. 
  
LOCATION 14 Low Street, Sutton in Ashfield, Notts, NG17 1DG. 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/place/14+Low+St,+Sutton-in-

Ashfield+NG17+1DG/@53.1243716,-

1.2624244,10
[...]
 report. As the report is for 
noting, there are no legal issues associated with the recommendation in the report. 

Finance: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Risk: N/A 

 
 
 
 

 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

None 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

N/A N/A 

Page 36



Human Resources: 

No implications 

Environmental/Sustainability 

None 

Equalities: 

None 

Other Implications: 

None 

Reason(s) for Urgency  

(if applicable) N/A 

Reason(s) for Exemption 

(if applicable) N/A 

Background Papers 

(if applicable) None 

Report Author and Contact Officer 

Mick Morley 
Development Team Manager 
01623 457538 
m.morley@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
David Lawrence 
Interim Director Place and Communities  
 

Page 37

mailto:m.morley@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 23 February 2022.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	March Index
	FINAL - 37A ogle Street, Hucknall
	v_2021_0904
	csMTM V-2021-0904 - 37A Ogle Street, Hucknall

	FINAL - 14 Low Street, Sutton
	v_2021_0889
	csMTM V-2021-0889 - 14 Low Street, Sutton, NG17 1DG


	5 Planning Appeal Decisions.



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield,
on Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor Andy Meakin in the Chair;
Councillors Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin,
Rachel Madden, Lauren Mitchell, Phil Rostance,
Helen-Ann Smith and Daniel Williamson (as
substitute for Jason Zadrozny).
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Sarah Madigan and Jason Zadrozny.
Officers Present: Alex Bonser, Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis and
Christine Sarris.

P.32

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests
and/or Non-Registrable Interests
No declarations of interest were made.

P.33

Minutes
RESOLVED
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 23
February 2022, be received and approved as a correct record.

P.34

Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions

1. V/2021/0904, Crossover Consulting & PM Limited, Change of Use from
Residential Care Home to House in Multiple Occupation, 37A Ogle Street,
Hucknall
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in
relation to the application as follows:Following publication of the report, the applicant had submitted a management
plan which illustrated how the property would be managed on a day-to-day
basis including but not limited to, details regarding tenant selection and
behaviour, waste collection and property behaviour.
David Bradshaw, an objector and James Cross, the applicant, took the
opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this matter. As per the

agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity to clarify any
points raised during the submissions as required.
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred to enable further
discussions between Planning officers and the applicant in respect of the
following:
1. The submission of a more comprehensive management plan.
2. A reduction in the number of bedrooms at the property.
3. Potential to apply a 'personal' permission to the operator of the premises.
4. Amendments to boundary treatments.

2. V/2021/0889, Ashfield District Council, Redevelopment to Include
Mixed-Use Office Space on the Ground Floor with Two Apartments on
the First Floor, 14 Low Street, Sutton in Ashfield
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per
officer’s recommendation.

P.35

Planning Appeal Decisions
Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined
in the report.
RESOLVED
that the report be received and noted.

The meeting closed at 10.57 am

Chairman.

